

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
Case No. 2020-AP-765-OA

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,
Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY-DESIGNEE ANDREA PALM; JULIE WILLEMS VAN DIJK;
NICOLE SAFAR, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS EXECUTIVES
OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES,
Respondents.

**AMICUS MEMORANDUM OF LEGAL ACTION OF WISCONSIN,
INC. IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY PETITION FOR
ORIGINAL ACTION AND TO MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
INJUNCTION**

Filed By:

AMANDA C. AUBREY
State Bar No. 1098411
CARLOS N. BAILEY
State Bar No. 1113630
ROBERT BEBB HELD
State Bar No. 1078504

On behalf of:

Legal Action of Wisconsin, Inc.
744 Williamson Street | Suite 200
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608) 256-3304
Facsimile: (608) 256-0510

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

 Does the Wisconsin Legislature identify a protectable institutional interest, as opposed to the interests of individuals as residents, taxpayers, or voters, sufficient to confer standing?..... 1

 Should the Petition be denied for lack of a sufficient factual record supporting the Petitioners’ claims?..... 1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT & PUBLICATION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The Petitioners Lack Standing to Bring the Claims Made in the Petition.

 A. The Wisconsin Legislature has only institutional standing, for which the protectable interest is the constitutional allocation of power, not the protectable interest of individual residents, taxpayers, or voters..... 2

 B. None of the Petitioners’ claims or arguments concern the allocation of power between the executive and the legislative branches by the Constitution..... 6

 1. The Department of Health Services’ power to issue orders under Wis. Stat. § 252.02(4) is not subject to the rule promulgation requirement of Wis. Stat. Chapter 227, and therefore does not implicate the separation of powers..... 6

 2. The Petitioners’ “exceeding statutory authority” argument does not implicate the allocation of power between the legislative and executive branches..... 9

 3. Petitioners’ “arbitrary and capricious” argument does not implicate the allocation of power between the legislative and executive branches..... 12

II. The Court Should Deny the Petition Because a Factual Record Is
Necessary to Resolve the Issues the Petitioners Raise..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Citizens Utility Board v. Klauser</i> , 194 Wis.2d 484 (1995).....	4
<i>Fox v. DHSS</i> , 112 Wis.2d 514 (1983).....	2
<i>Green for Wisconsin v. State Elections Board</i> , 297 Wis.2d 300 (2006)	15
<i>In re Exercise of Original Jurisdiction of Supreme Court</i> , 201 Wis. 123 (1930).....	14
<i>J.F.Abern Co. v. Wisconsin State Bldg. Comm’n</i> , 114 Wis.2d 69 (Ct.App. 1983).....	12, 16
<i>Loy v. Bunderson</i> , 107 Wis.2d 400 (1982).....	2
<i>Martinez v. Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations</i> , 165 Wis.2d 687 (1992).....	8
<i>Marx v. Morris</i> , 386 Wis.2d 122 (2019).....	2
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> , 326 Wis.2d 1, 12 (2010).....	2
<i>Moedern v. McGinnis</i> , 70 Wis.2d 1056, 1064 (1975).....	2
<i>National Motorist Association v. Commissioner of Insurance</i> , 259 Wis.2d 240 (2008).....	13
<i>Norquist v. Zeuske</i> , 211 Wis.2d 241, 252 (1997).....	14-15
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 271 Wis.2d 295 (2004).....	3, 8
<i>Risser v. Klauser</i> , 207 Wis.2d 176 (1997).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Kleczka v. Conta</i> , 82 Wis.2d 679 (1978).....	4, 14
<i>State ex rel. La Follette v. Stitt</i> , 114 Wis.2d 358 361 (1983).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Wisconsin Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis.2d 429 (1988).....	4, 14
<i>Wisconsin Professional Police Association v. Public Service Commission</i> , 205 Wis.2d 60 (Ct.App. 1996).....	13, 16
 STATUTES	
WIS. STAT. § 227.01(13).....	7
WIS. STAT. § 227.11(2)(a)2.....	9, 11

Wis. STAT. § 227.24(1)..... 6

Wis. STAT. § 250.04..... 9

Wis. STAT. § 252.02..... 16

Wis. STAT. § 252.02(3)..... 10, 11

Wis. STAT. § 252.02(4)..... *Passim*

Wis. STAT. § 252.02(6)..... 11, 12

Wis. STAT. § 323..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Bible, Matthew 18:19..... 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wisc. Const. Art. 4, Sec. 24..... 8
